

No. 10-930

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHARLES L. RYAN, DIRECTOR, ARIZONA  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERNEST VALENCIA GONZALES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN	JON M. SANDS
QUIN M. SORENSON	FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
STEPHANIE P. HALES	DALE A. BAICH
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE	LETICIA MARQUEZ*
CLAYTON G. NORTHOUSE	OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE
1501 K Street, N.W.	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Washington, D.C. 20005	407 West Congress Street
(202) 736-8000	Suite 501
	Tucson, Arizona 85701
	Leticia_Marquez@fd.org
	(520) 879-7614

*Counsel for Respondent*

July 20, 2012

\* Counsel of Record

---

## **CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. DISTRICT COURTS HAVE BROAD DISCRETION TO STAY HABEAS PROCEEDINGS AND TO ENSURE A CAPITAL HABEAS PETITIONER'S ABILITY TO COMMUNICATE WITH COUNSEL.....	13
II. A STAY IS APPROPRIATE WHEN A CAPITAL HABEAS PETITIONER'S INCOMPETENCE PRECLUDES ESSENTIAL COMMUNICATION.....	20
A. The District Court's Discretion To Stay Habeas Proceedings Is Properly Assessed By An "Essential Communication" Standard.....	21
B. The District Court's Discretion Cannot Be Artificially Constrained To Exclude Certain Categories Of Cases.....	23
1. That A Claim May Be Described As "Record-Based" Or "Legal In Nature" Does Not Render Communication Between Counsel And Client Meaningless Or Non-Essential In All Cases.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. That A “Next Friend” Might Be Appointed Does Not Render Communication Between Counsel And Client Meaningless Or Non-Essential In All Cases .....	28
C. The “Essential Communication” Standard Is The Most Practical And Workable. ....	30
III. A STAY WAS PROPERLY ENTERED IN THIS CASE. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Card v. Hardison</i> , No. 1:93-cv-00030 (D. Idaho Oct. 20, 2006) .....	33
<i>Centobie v. Campbell</i> , 407 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011) .....	24, 25
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960) .....	21
<i>Ferguson v. Secretary for Dep't of Corr.</i> , 580 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	33
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) ...	21, 22
<i>Grant v. Workman</i> , No. 5:10-cv-00171 (W.D. Okla. June 1, 2012) .....	32
<i>Hill v. Calderon</i> , No. 4-94-CV-641 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012) .....	32
<i>Holmes v. Buss</i> , 506 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Holt v. Woodford</i> , No. 1:97-cv-06210 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2008) .....	32, 33
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	27
<i>Jones v. Wong</i> , No. 2:97-cv-02167 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2009) .....	33
<i>Lisle v. McDaniel</i> , No. 2:03-CV-1005 (D. Nev. July 19, 2006) .....	33
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1276 (2012) .....	1, 10, 11, 19
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) ...	22, 25
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994) 1, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 28	
<i>McNally v. Hill</i> , 293 U.S. 131 (1934) .....	17
<i>McPeters v. Ayers</i> , No. 1:95-cv-05108 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	33
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Millwee v. Ayers</i> , No. 2:99-cv-07220 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2008) .....	33
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) (opinion of O'Connor, J.).	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	21, 22, 34
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987) .....	22
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 384 U.S. 312 (1966) .....	19, 27
<i>Rees v. Peyton</i> , 386 U.S. 989 (1967) .....	14
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	13, 18, 19, 27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	5
<i>Rogers v. McDaniel</i> , No. 3:02-cv-0342, 2008 WL 820088 (D. Nev. Mar. 24, 2008) .....	34
<i>Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 29
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	5
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , No. 02-5664, 2003 WL 176630 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2003) .....	32
<i>Stanley v. Calderon</i> , No. 2:95-cv-1500 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2006) .....	33
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	37
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....	37
<i>White v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-cv-08139 (D. Ariz. Sept. 29, 2010) .....	32
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	28
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	24

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	10, 13, 15, 18
------------------------	----------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 4241(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	10, 14, 15, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	25
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192, 222 (2006).....	15, 18

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

141 Cong. Rec. H4086 (daily ed. Feb. 8, 1995) .....	19
H. R. Rep. No. 109-333 (2005) .....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries *24- 25 (1769) .....	17
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	26
American Bar Association, Model Code of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4 (Communication)....	26
Gary B. Melton, et. al., <i>Psychological Evaluations for the Courts: A Handbook for Mental Health Professionals and Lawyers</i> (2d ed. 1997) .....	33
L. Elizabeth Chamblee, <i>Time for a Legislative Change: Florida’s Stagnant Standard Governing Competency for Execution</i> , 31 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 335 (2004).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Report by U.S. Justice Dep't Bureau of Justice Statistics, "Capital Punishment 2010: Statistical Tables" (Dec. 20, 2011)..	32
Richard Rogers, <i>Clinical Assessment of Malingering and Deception</i> (2d ed. 1997)	33
